recognised. For cash-settled awards a liability is recognised on the consolidated statement of financial position.

69

30	 Warrants
During the year ended 31 March 2025, no warrants (FY 2024: nil) were awarded and no warrants (FY 2024: 10,020) were
exercised. Under the terms of the warrant instrument agreements, the warrants give the holders a right, but not an obligation, to
subscribe to a fixed number of shares for a fixed price at a future date.

The subscription price is a nominal value of £0.001, and is conditional upon a trigger event taking place, being an internal
reorganisation, sale or listing. Based on management objectives and current forecasts a trigger event is deemed to be probable
for the remaining 476 issued warrants not yet exercised (FY 2024: 476).

The warrants are presented within equity on the basis that they are considered to meet the 'fixed for fixed' in equity
classification criteria under IFRS 9. The total fair value is £200,139 (FY 2024: £200,139) for all warrants.

31	 Profit or loss
The profit or loss account represents cumulative profits and losses net of all adjustments and transactions with owners.

32	 Prior year reclassifications

As reported Reclassifications As reclassified

2024 2024 2024

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cost of sales  (14,744)  (19,952)  (34,696)

Provision for credit losses  -   (12,688)  (12,688)

Interest expenses  -   (7,264)  (7,264)

Transaction costs  (14,744) -  (14,744)

Gross profit  42,391  (19,952)  22,439

Administrative expenses  (68,221)  12,688  (55,534)

Operating loss  (25,830)  (7,264)  (33,095)

Finance costs  (7,344)  7,264  (79)

Loss before taxation  (50,214)  -  (50,214)

The reclassifications set out in this note are the result of changes in accounting policy, as also detailed below.

Gross profit

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

The Group previously presented all expenses relating to expected credit losses (“ECL”) on returning customers within administrative
expenses, and interest on funding within finance costs. Following a reassessment of the nature of these costs, management has
concluded that both ECL charges (FY 2024: £12.7m) and funding-related interest costs (FY 2024: £7.3m) are more appropriately